

Supreme Court Case No. S232946

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUPREME COURT
FILED

JAN 18 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

SHEPPARD, MULLIN, RICHTER &
HAMPTON, LLP,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

J-M MANUFACTURING CO., INC.,

Defendant and Appellant.

Court of Appeal, Second ~~_____~~ Deputy
Appellate District, Division Four
Case No. YC067332

San Bernardino County Superior
Court/Central Justice Center
Case No. CIVDS 1108273
Honorable Stuart Rice, Judge

**J-M MANUFACTURING COMPANY, INC.'S
CONSOLIDATED ANSWER TO AMICUS BRIEFS**

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP

Kent J. Richland, State Bar No. 51413
Jeffery E. Raskin, State Bar No. 223608
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90036

Telephone: (310) 859-7811 | Facsimile: (310) 276-5261

Email: krichland@gmsr.com
jraskin@gmsr.com

Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant
J-M MANUFACTURING COMPANY, INC., dba J-M EAGLE

Supreme Court Case No. S232946

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SHEPPARD, MULLIN, RICHTER &
HAMPTON, LLP,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

J-M MANUFACTURING CO., INC.,

Defendant and Appellant.

Court of Appeal, Second
Appellate District, Division Four
Case No. YC067332

San Bernardino County Superior
Court/Central Justice Center
Case No. CIVDS 1108273
Honorable Stuart Rice, Judge

**J-M MANUFACTURING COMPANY, INC.'S
CONSOLIDATED ANSWER TO AMICUS BRIEFS**

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP

Kent J. Richland, State Bar No. 51413

Jeffery E. Raskin, State Bar No. 223608

5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor

Los Angeles, California 90036

Telephone: (310) 859-7811 | Facsimile: (310) 276-5261

Email: krichland@gmsr.com

jraskin@gmsr.com

Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant
J-M MANUFACTURING COMPANY, INC., dba J-M EAGLE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	9
ARGUMENT	14
I. UNDER WELL-ESTABLISHED CALIFORNIA LAW, COURTS—NOT ARBITRATORS—MUST DETERMINE ENTIRE-ILLEGALITY CHALLENGES TO A CONTRACT THAT CONTAINS AN ARBITRATION PROVISION.	14
II. CONTRARY TO THE ARGUMENTS OF SHEPPARD’S AMICI, NEITHER CALIFORNIA LAW NOR THE LAW OF ANY JURISDICTION PERMITS THE TYPE OF UNINFORMED CONFLICT WAIVER SHEPPARD USED HERE.	20
A. Contrary To Sheppard’s Amici’s Claims, No Jurisdiction Permits General Waivers For Existing Or Imminent Conflicts.	20
B. Amici’s Arguments Do Not Justify The Enforcement Of Broad, Open-Ended, General Waivers For Existing Conflicts, Imminent Conflicts, Or True Advance Conflicts.	23
1. Rule 3-310 does not permit general waivers of all undisclosed conflicts.	23
2. Contrary to Sheppard’s amici’s arguments, confidentiality concerns do not justify general waivers of existing conflicts.	26
3. Amici’s “impossibility” arguments are meritless.	30
4. In addition to conflicting with Rule 3-310, Sheppard’s amici’s arguments improperly treat the attorney-client relationship as an ordinary business relationship rather than a fiduciary relationship guided by fundamental ethical principles.	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
5. Amici's other arguments in favor of general, open-ended waivers are likewise meritless.	36
a. The Bar's efforts to craft a new rule.	37
b. Large law firms' desires to take new clients without making disclosures does not justify Amici's proposed rule.	39
c. Amici's suggestions that clients want or will benefit from general waivers do not justify Amici's proposed rule.	39
d. Amici's concerns about gamesmanship and encouraging malpractice claims do not justify Amici's proposed rule.	41
III. CONTRARY TO THE ARGUMENTS OF TWO OF SHEPPARD'S AMICI, DISGORGEMENT AND FORFEITURE DO NOT—AND SHOULD NOT—REQUIRE A SHOWING OF HARM OR SUBJECTIVE BAD MOTIVE.	43
A. Sheppard's Amici's Due Process Arguments Are Meritless.	44
B. Sheppard's Amici's Other Arguments Are Likewise Meritless.	47
CONCLUSION	51
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Agnew v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 310	15
<i>Burrow v. Arce</i> (Tex. 1999) 997 S.W.2d 229	46
<i>Cotchett, Pitre & McCarthy v. Universal Paragon Corp.</i> (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 1405	34
<i>Desert Outdoor Advertising v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 196 Cal.App.4th 866	34, 35
<i>Ferguson v. Yaspan</i> (2014) 233 Cal.App.4th 676	33
<i>Flatt v. Superior Court</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 275	46, 47
<i>Gueyffier v. Ann Summers, Ltd.</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1179	14
<i>Howard v. Babcock</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 409	32, 33
<i>Huskinson & Brown, LLP v. Wolf</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 453	50
<i>Hydrotech Systems, Ltd. v. Oasis Waterpark</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 988	45
<i>Latipac, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1966) 64 Cal.2d 278	48
<i>MW Erectors, Inc. v. Niederhauser Ornamental and Metal Works Co., Inc.</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 412	45
<i>Maxwell v. Superior Court</i> (1982) 30 Cal.3d 606	30
<i>Moncharsh v. Heily & Blase</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 1	15
<i>Pringle v. La Chapelle</i> (1999) 73 Cal.App.4th 1000	44, 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>S.E.C. v. Bilzerian</i> (D.C. Cir. 1994) 29 F.3d 689	45
<i>S.E.C. v. Teo</i> (3d Cir. 2014) 746 F.3d 90	45
<i>State Farm Fire & Casualty v. Hardin</i> (1989) 211 Cal.App.3d 501	18
<i>United States v. Phillip Morris USA</i> (D.D.C. 2004) 310 F.Supp.2d 58	45

RULES AND STATUTES

ABA Model Rules

Rule 1.7, com. 19 12, 27

Rule 1.7, com. 22 12, 31, 37, 38, 42

Business and Professions Code

Section 7031 45

Civil Code

Section 1598 16

Code of Civil Procedure,

Section 1281 17

Section 1281.2 17, 18

Section 1281.4 18

Section 1294 18

Ala. Rules Prof. Conduct, rule 1.7 27

Alaska Rules Prof. Conduct, rule 1.7 27

Ariz. Rules Prof. Conduct, rule 1.7 27

Ark. Rules. Prof. Conduct, rule 1.7 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
RULES AND STATUTES	
California Rules Prof. Conduct	
Rule 3-310	23, 25, 32, 33, 34, 36
Rule 3-310(A)(1)	40
Rule 3-310(C)	16
Colo. Rules. Prof. Conduct, rule 1.7	27
Conn. Rules Prof. Conduct, rule 1.7	27
D.C. Rules Prof. Conduct, rule 1.7	26
Del. Rules Prof. Conduct, rule 1.7	27
Fla. Rules Prof. Conduct, rule 4-1.7	27
Ga. Rules Prof. Conduct, rule 1.7	27
Hawaii Rules Prof. Conduct, rule 1.7	27
Idaho Rules Prof. Conduct, rule 1.7	27
Ill. Rules Prof. Conduct, rule 1.7	27
Ind. Rules Prof. Conduct, rule 1.7	27
Iowa Rules Prof. Conduct, rule 32:1.7	27
Kan. Rules Prof. Conduct, rule 226:1-7	27
Ky. SCR 3.130(1.7), com. 19	27
La. Rules Prof. Conduct, rule 1.7	27
Mass. Rules Prof. Conduct, rule 1.7	27
Md. Rules Prof. Conduct, rule 1.7	27
Me. Rules Prof. Conduct, rule 1.7	27
Mich. Rules Prof. Conduct, rule 1.7	27
Minn. Rules Prof. Conduct, rule 1.7	27
Miss. Rules Prof. Conduct, rule 1.7	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
RULES AND STATUTES	
Mo. Rules Prof. Conduct, rule 4-1.7	27
NC Rules Prof. Conduct, rule 1.7	27
N.D. Rules Prof. Conduct, rule 1.7	27
Neb. Rules Prof. Conduct §3-501.7	27
N.H. Rules Prof. Conduct, rule 1.7	27
N.M. Rules Prof. Conduct, rule 1.7	27
Ohio Rules Prof. Conduct, rule 1.7	27
Okla. Rules Prof. Conduct, rule 1.7	27
Pa. Rules Prof. Conduct, rule 1.7	27, 28
R.I. Rules Prof. Conduct, rule 1.7	28
S.C. Rules Prof. Conduct, rule 1.7	28
Tenn. Rules Prof. Conduct, rule 1.7	28
Tex. Rules Prof. Conduct, rule 1.7	28
Utah Rules Prof. Conduct, rule 1.7	28
Va. Rules Prof. Conduct, rule 1.7	28
Vt. Rules Prof. Conduct, rule 1.7	28
Wash. Rules Prof. Conduct, rule 1.7	28
Wis. Rules Prof. Conduct, rule 1.7	28
W.Va. Rules Prof. Conduct, rule 1.7	28
Wyo. Rules Prof. Conduct, rule 1.7	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Rest.3d Law Governing Lawyers	
§ 122	27
§ 37	46
Buckner, <i>Addressing the Intricacies of Future Conflict Waivers</i> (2008) 50-NOV Orange County Law. 47	10
D.C. Ethics Opinion, 309	26
Wilkins, <i>Team of Rivals? Toward A New Model Of The Corporate Attorney-Client Relationship</i> (2010) 78 Fordham L.Rev. 2067	36
